## Certification of Compliance with the Federal Communications Commission=s Closed Captioning Requirements June 30, 2023

On Behalf of Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana, Inc., Trinity Broadcasting of New York, Inc., and Trinity Broadcasting of Texas, Inc., d/b/a Trinity Broadcasting Networks (collectively "TBN"), this is to certify that its non-exempt programming services (including any applicable HD and/or VOD Services) provided to multichannel video program distributors (MVPDs) complies with the closed captioning and captioning quality obligations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) noted in FCC Rule 79.1(b) and 79.1(j)(2) (47 C.F.R. '79.1(b) & (j)(2)).<sup>1</sup>

TBN is a not-for-profit, tax-exempt corporation qualified under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)).

This certification is true and correct, to the best of my knowledge and understanding, and is made as of June 30, 2023.

Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana, Inc., Trinity Broadcasting of New York, Inc., and Trinity Broadcasting of Texas, Inc., d/b/a Trinity Broadcasting Networks

By: <u>Sheri Duff</u>

Print Name: Sheri Duff\_\_\_\_\_

Title: Closed Captioning Contact

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> TBN=s JUCE (formerly JCTV), Smile of a Child (SOAC), TBN Enlace, Trinity Broadcasting of Arizona, Inc., Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc., Trinity Broadcasting of Oklahoma City, Inc., and Trinity Broadcasting of Washington program services are exempt from the video programming captioning requirements pursuant to FCC Rule 79.1(d)(12) (47 C.F.R. '79.1(d)(2), which exempts programs and providers on channels producing revenues below the specified cap).